25 April 2022 (the “Announcement”) in relation to, among others, the conditional subscription by Mr. Liu
Zihao of 100,000,000 new ordinary shares in the Company. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used
in this announcement shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcement.

COMPLETION OF SUBSCRIPTION

The Board is pleased to announce that all the Conditions Precedent under the Subscription Agreement have
been fulfilled and Completion took place on 30 May 2022 (after trading hours). A total of 100,000,000 new
Shares were allotted and issued by the Company to the Subscriber at the Subscription Price of HK$0.1438 per
Subscription Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 100,000,000 new Shares represents (i) approximately 9.13% of the issued share capital of the Company
immediately before the Completion; and (ii) approximately 8.37% of the issued share capital of the Company
as enlarged by the Subscription. Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after the Completion:

 Immediately before Immediately following
Shareholders Completion Completion
  Number of  Number of
 Note Shares % (Approx.) Shares % (Approx.)

Morgan Hill 1 365,175,000 33.35 365,175,000 30.56
Mr. Yao 1,2 366,175,000 33.44 366,175,000 30.64
Great Scenery 1,3 365,175,000 33.35 365,175,000 30.56
Emperor Grand 1,4 365,175,000 33.35 365,175,000 30.56
Mr. Zhu 1 365,175,000 33.35 365,175,000 30.56
The Subscriber  0 0 100,000,000 8.37
Other public shareholders  728,865,000 66.56 728,865,000 60.99

— 2 —

Notes:

1. The shareholding interests in 365,175,000 Shares represents the same block of Shares.

2. Mr. Yao is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director and the 1,000,000 Shares are personally owned by
Mr. Yao.

3. Great Scenery’s deemed shareholding interests were held by virtue of the 51% in Morgan Hill. Great Scenery is
wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Yao.

4. Emperor Grand’s deemed shareholding interest were held by virtue of its 49% shareholding interests in Morgan
Hill. Emperor Grand is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Zhu.

USE OF PROCEEDS

As mentioned in the Announcement, the net proceeds from the Subscription (after deducting the expenses